31-Mar-2021 Increase  6,207.79  -31.04
Decrease  -   31.04

31-Mar-2020 Increase  5,182.37  -25.91
Decrease  -   25.91

  (ii) Foreign currency risk
   The Company’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange

rates as it undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Consequently, exposures to exchange
rate fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters utilising
forward foreign exchange contracts. The Company enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exchange
rate risk arising on the export of modules and import of cells/ modules and capital goods.

   Foreign currency sensitivity
   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with

all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all
other currencies is not material.

Year Change in rate (%) CHF Receivable /
(Payable) (net)

Euro Receivable /
(Payable) (net)

USD Receivable /
(Payable) (net)

Effect on profit
before tax

31-Mar-2021 Increase by 1%  -0.01  -2.64  -3,225.50  -32.28
Decrease by 1%  -   -   -   32.28

31-Mar-2020 Increase by 1%  -0.53  120.60  -3,239.38  -31.19
Decrease by 1%  -   31.19

  (iii) Price Risk :
   Commodity price risk results from changes in market prices for raw materials, mainly Solar cells which

forms the significant portion of Company’s cost of sales. Significant movement in raw material costs could
have an adverse effect on results of Company’s operations.

   The Company endeavours to reduce such risks by maintaining inventory at optimum level through a highly
probable sales forecast. Raw materials are purchased based on the sales order book and forecast of

Notes
forming part of the Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2021

[…]

31-Mar-2021 Increase  6,207.79  -31.04
Decrease  31.04

31-Mar-2020 Increase  5,182.37  -25.91
Decrease  25.91

  (ii)  Foreign currency risk
   The Group’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates

as it undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Consequently, exposures to exchange
rate fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters utilising
forward foreign exchange contracts. The Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exchange rate
risk arising on the export of modules and import of cells/ modules and capital goods.

   Foreign currency sensitivity
   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with

all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other
currencies is not material.

Year Change in
rate (%)

CHF
Receivable /

(Payable) (net)

Euro
Receivable /

(Payable) (net)

USD
Receivable /

(Payable) (net)

Effect on profit
before tax

31-Mar-2021 Increase by 1%  -0.01  -2.64  -3,225.50  -32.28
Decrease by 1%  32.28

31-Mar-2020 Increase by 1%  -0.53  120.60  -3,239.38  -31.19
Decrease by 1%  31.19

Notes
forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2021

(Amount in ` Million, unless otherwise stated) (Amount in ` Million, unless otherwise stated)

Vikram Solar Limited  |  Annual Report 2020-21180 181

Corporate Overview  |  Statutory Reports  |  Financial StatementsNOTES

  (iii) Price Risk :
   Commodity price risk results from changes in market prices for raw materials, mainly Solar cells which

forms the significant portion of Group’s cost of sales. Significant movement in raw material costs could
have an adverse effect on results of Group’s operations.

   The Group endeavours to reduce such risks by maintaining inventory at optimum level through a highly
probable sales forecast. Raw materials are purchased based on the sales order book and forecast of sales.
The Group also endeavours to offset the effects of increases in raw material costs through price increases